Section 11a of the Settlement, 1373·2 links; and towards the west generally by part Section 9, Block VII, Awamoko Survey District, 1644·6 links; be all the aforesaid linkages more or less. As the same is more particularly shown on the plan marked L. and S. 6/7/96, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon bordered red.

A. W. MULLIGAN, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council. (L. and S. 6/7/96.)

Changing the Purpose of a Reserve in the Town of Tauranga, Auckland Land District.

# BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 18th day of November, 1930.

#### Present:

THE HON. SIR APIRANA NGATA, PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

THEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto W is a reserve duly set apart as an endowment in aid of the borough funds:

And whereas it is expedient that the purpose of the reserva-tion over such land shall be changed to a site for a town

hall and other municipal buildings:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by subsection one (a) of section seven of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, doth hereby declare that the purpose of the reserve described in the Schedule hereto is hereby changed from an endowment in aid of the borough funds to a site for a town hall and other municipal buildings.

#### SCHEDULE.

#### AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT.

Lot 45 of Section 1, Town of Tauranga: Area, 1 acre 1 rood

A. W. MULLIGAN, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council. (L. and S. 22/3630/12.)

Changing the Purpose of a Reserve in Town of Hamilton West, Auckland Land District.

# BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 18th day of November, 1930.

## Present:

THE HON. SIR APIRANA NGATA, PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto is a reserve duly set apart for a site for a markethouse:

And whereas it is expedient that the purpose of the reserva-

And whereas it is expedient that the purpose of the reserva-tion over such land shall be changed to a reserve for an endowment in aid of the funds of the Borough of Hamilton: Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by subsection one (a) of section seven of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, doth hereby declare that the purpose of the reserve described in the Schedule hereto is hereby changed from a reserve for a site for a market-house to a reserve for an endowment in aid of the funds of the Borough of Hamilton.

## SCHEDULE.

AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT.

Section 476, Town of Hamilton West: Area, 2 roods 36-1 perches.

A. W. MULLIGAN, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 57042.)

Fixing Sittings of the Court of Appeal.

## BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 18th day of November, 1930.

## Present:

THE HON. SIR APIRANA NGATA, PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by the Judicature Amendment Act, 1913, it is enacted that the Court of Appeal shall hold its sittings at such times and places as are from time to time appointed by the Governor-General in Council and notified in the *Gazette* twenty-one days at least before the times so fixed respectively, and shall determine the division

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint and declare that sittings of the Court of Appeal of New Zealand shall be held within the Supreme Court House, in the City of Wellington, upon the following days, at eleven o'clock in the forenoon, and doth hereby determine that such sittings shall be held by the respective Divisions of the said Court as are shown hereunder:—

Monday, the ninth day of March, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-one: By the Second Division of the said Court.

Monday, the twenty-second day of June, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-one: By the First Division of

Tuesday, the twenty-second day of September, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-one: By the Second Division of the said Court.

A. W. MULLIGAN, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

Order in Council consenting to the Raising of a Loan of £1,180 by the Wanganui City Council.

## BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 18th day of November, 1930.

## Present:

THE HON. SIR APIRANA NGATA, PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS the Wanganui City Council (hereinafter Scalled "the said local authority") is desirous of raising the sum of one thousand one hundred and eighty pounds by a loan to be known as "Shakespeare Cliff Road Repayment Loan, 1930," for the purpose of redeeming the outstanding liability in respect of a loan of one thousand eight hundred pounds maturing first January, one thousand

eight hundred pounds maturing first January, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-one:
And whereas the said local authority has complied with the provisions of the Local Government Loans Board Act, 1926 (hereinafter called "the said Act"), and it is expedient that the precedent consent of the Governor-General in Council under the said Act should be given to the raising of the said loan on the terms and conditions hereinafter set forth:

Now therefore His Evenlengt the Courner General of

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred on him by the said Act, and of all other powers and authorities enabling him in this behalf, doth hereby consent to the raising by the said local authority of the said loan up to the amount of one thousand one hundred and eighty pounds for a term of fifteen and one-half years, at such rate or rates of interest as shall not produce to the lenders a rate exceeding the rate of five pounds ten shillings per centum per annum, subject to the condition that the said local authority shall, before borrowing the said sum or any part thereof, make provision for the repayment thereof by establishing a sinking fund under the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1926, and shall thereafter make to such sinking fund payments at intervals of not more than one year, at a rate or rates which shall be not less than the rate of four pounds ten shillings per centum, such payments to be made in respect of every part of the said sum for the time being so borrowed and not repaid, and the first payment to be made not later than one year after the first day from which interest to the lender is computed on any moneys so borrowed.

A. W. MULLIGAN, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

(T, 49/159/7.)